OP \$115.00 3878791

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM794002

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Avenue Venture Opportunities Fund, L.P.		03/09/2023	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ASTADIA, INC.	
Street Address:	12724 Gran Bay Parkway, Suite 300	
City:	Jacksonville	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32258	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3878791	ASTADIA		
Registration Number:	4611968	.IDEA		
Registration Number:	2493554	IDEA INTEGRATION		
Registration Number:	2546372	IDEA INTEGRATION		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: njohnson@chapman.com

Correspondent Name: Nicole Johnson

Address Line 1: 595 Market Street, Suite #1100
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94109

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicole Johnson
SIGNATURE:	/Nicole Johnson/
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=Release of IP Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Release of IP Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Release of IP Security Agreement#page3.tif

source=Release of IP Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Release of IP Security Agreement#page5.tif

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made effective as of March 9, 2023, by and from AVENUE VENTURE OPPORTUNITIES FUND L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Lender"), to ASTADIA, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") as follows:

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2021, Grantor and Lender entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as amended, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>") with respect to certain patents and trademarks;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 17, 2021, at Reel 7222, Frame 0844; and

WHEREAS, all amounts owing and due under that certain loan agreement between Grantor and Lender were repaid, and all security interests granted to Lender under the IP Security Agreement have been released and terminated; and

WHEREAS, Lender wishes to further evidence its release of its interest in the patents and trademarks covered by the IP Security Agreement (the "<u>Intellectual Property</u>"), including, without limitation, those items listed on <u>Appendix 1</u>, and retransfer and reassign to Grantor all of Lender's right, title and interest in and to such Intellectual Property.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the IP Security Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. Lender hereby releases, terminates, cancels, relinquishes and discharges any security interest it may have in, and any right of set-off against, the Intellectual Property, including but not limited to the those items listed on Appendix 1, including any goodwill of the business symbolized by the foregoing and all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof, and retransfers and reassigns, without warranty or recourse, any and all right, title and interest Lender may have in and to the foregoing.
- 3. <u>Delivery by Facsimile</u>. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or electronic (including .pdf file) transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a signed counterpart of this Release.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

-1-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

Avenue Venture Opportunities Fund, L.P., as Lender

By: Avenue Venture Opportunities Partners,

LLC

Its: General Partner

By: GL Venture Opportunities Partners I LLC

Its Managing Member

By:

Name: Sonna Gardner

Title: Member

REEL: 008001 FRAME: 0573

APPENDIX 1

To Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest

Copyrights

<u>Description</u> <u>Registration Number</u> <u>Registration Date</u>

None.

Patents

<u>DESCRIPTION</u> <u>Registration/Serial Number</u> <u>Application / Registration Date</u>

None.

Trademarks

Title/Description	Country	Application No./ Serial No.	Patent/Trademark Registration No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
Astadia	US	77866920	3878791	11/6/09	11/23/10
.idea	US	85439181	4611968	10/4/11	9/30/14
Idea Integration	US	75981129	2493554	12/7/99	9/25/11
Idea Integration	US	76092772	2546372	7/20/00	3/12/02
Astadia	EU				10/28/14
Astadia	Canada	012849841	TMA975,131		7/6/17

RECORDED: 03/13/2023